Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form2 178

Name of Company

Company number

DMN Limited 04035126 <
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court CR-2015-8652

[full name: _of court

(a) insert fullname(s) We (a) Samuel James Woodward and Thomas Andrew Jack

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

‘Delete as applicable  attach a copy of Zmy-f our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date | (b)

I8 Decemae 2015

Signed

~—

Joint Administrator

Dated | 8

Decemger  Zols

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

James Gillie

information n the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Ccmpanes House to

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirclll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

contact you if there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be wisible to searchers of the

Tel 0181 234 0527

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

\“ “ \““ \\“ “\ “ u’hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

COMPANIES HOUSE

E A32 22’12’2015 ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

ADMOC9BOS

DX 33050 Cardiff




DMN Limited
DMN Group Holdings (2012) Limited
(both in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

18 December 2015




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report

the Act
the Administrators

the Bank

the Companles

CVL
the Date of Appomtment
DMN Holdmgs

DMN Instaliatlons Pty

the Insclvency Act 1986

the Joint Adminustrators, S J Woodward and
T A Jack

PNC Bank, Nahonal Assoc:|at|on

DMN Limited and DMN Group Holdings
(2012) Limited (both in Administration)

Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
29 Cctober 2015

DMN Group Holdings (2012) Limited
(in Admlnlstratlon)

DMN Installations Pty Ltd (m quU|dat|on)

DMN Limited B

DMN Limited {in Admm:stratlon)

EY

CFYXX
Gores
HSBC

InZCorporate

Proposais

RCF

the Rules

the US
WIP

Ernst & Young LLP

year ended 31 December 20xx

the Gores Group LLC
HSBC Bank Plc

In2Corporate Limited

the entire content of this document including
appendices

Revolving Credit Facility
the Insolvency Rules 1986
the United States of Amernca

work In progress

Ermst & Young |1




Contents

1  Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments ..... 2
2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administration e e . .. . . 4
3  Statement of Affairs - aer e s .e s . 10
4  Prescrnibed Part..... .. . e e e e e e e 11
5§ Admimistrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
professionals. ... o . ‘ renrerein e v e e e 12
Appendix A Statutory information...... . Ce ee e e e ee e e o 14
Appendix B Administrators' receipts and payments accounts for the period from
29 October 2015 to 4 December 2015 .. ..ot . . 18
Appendix C  Directors’ Statement of Affairs .. e e, e 20

Appendix D Statement of Admunistrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Pracice No 9 33

Emst & Young h




1.1

1.2

Section 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving rnse to the appomntments

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointments

Introduction

On 29 October 2015 the Companies entered Administration and S J Woodward and T A Jack
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators  This document, including its appendices,
constitutes the Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 33 of the Rules

Certain statutory information relating to the Companigs and the appointment of the
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A

Background

DMN Limited (formerly trading as DMN Installations Limited} was incorporated in July 2000
and commenced trading in September 2001 The business specialised in providing
commurications network infrastructure, engineenng and support services to communication
providers and contractors both in the UK and intemationally

DMN Holdings (formerly Gores Telecom Services Limited) was incorporated in

November 2012, in order to facilitate the acquision of DMN Limited DMN Holdings 1s wholly
owned by Gores Glotel Holdings LLC (part of the Gores Group), a global US based private
equity firm

A current structure chart 1s detailed below

Gores Glotel Holdings LLC

DMN Group Holdings (2012} Limited

100%

Key

: - in Administration
DMN Limited

Not 1n Adrmimistration

In recent years the Companies had extended therr portfolio of services to include project
management, site survey, design, documentation, logistics, testing, integration, optimisation,
maintenance, fault management mantenance and network management

The Companies’ head office was based in Swindon, with trading operations further supported
by sateilite locations in Warrington and Bolton

The Companies’ trading activities were delivered through DMN Limited, which employed 69
people at the Date of Appointment

Ernst & Youny |2




1.3

Sectron 1 Introduction background and circumstances giving rise to the apponiments

The Companies’ lender 1s PNC Bank, National Association, with an estimated debt
outstanding at the Date of Appointment totalling circa $5 Om, secured by fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Companies {(including a cress guarantee between the
Companies)

This funding was provided through a combination of a term loan and RCF The RCF was
provided in associaticn with another business owned by the Gores Group, based in the US
We understand that this business has retained a position of iguidity in recent years, at imes
offsetting the decline in the Companies’ financial position

The Administrators are not aware of any significant transactions between the Companies and
connected parties during the two years prior to the Companies entening Administration other
than transactions performed in the normal course of business

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the
Administrators

The recent financial results of DMN Limited, as the entity through which trading activities
were conducted, can be summansed as follows

Management accounts Audited accounts
£m om to Sep 15 FY14 FY13 FY12
Turnover 2 N T 71 167
Gross profit 15 09 21 48
Profit / (Loss) after tax Qo 49 08 02

As detalled In the table above, turnover dechined from £16 7m 1n FY12 to £8 9m in FY14, and
was forecast to reach £9 4m in FY15 (£7 3m to September 2015) This decline in
performance Is further highlighted by a reduction in gross profit from £4 8m in FY12 to £0 9m
in FY14 (albeit mproving dunng FY15) DMN Limited made a loss after tax over the period
since January 2012

The Companies historically placed significant rehance on a small number of key customer
contracts, with a matenal proportion of total revenue sourced from three core customers in
recent years

Qver the past year, some key contracts entered into by the Companies proved to be
unprofitable and subsequently the Companies took steps to mutually exit certain contracts
This resulted In a loss of forecast revenues as well as significant exit costs which, coupled
with a wider downturn in financial perfformance, led the Companies to expenence significant
cash flow pressure in the weeks preceding Administration

In hght of the financial pressures outiined above, on 21 October 2015 the Directors of the
Companies engaged EY to assist in understanding the immedate short term cash
requirements of the business, as well as planning for potential insolvency appointments

As a result of the cash position of the Companies and the lack of viable addiional funding
options, the Directors of the respective Companies filed Notices of Intention to appoint
Administrators over the Companies with the Court on 29 October 2015 The Compantes
entered Administration later that day, with S J Woodward and T A Jack appointed as Joint
Administrators The appointments were made by the respective Directors under the
provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act

Ernst & Young |3




2.1

Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of Administration

Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an administration i1s to achieve one of three objectives
a torescue acompany as a going concern,

b to achieve a better result far the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

¢ torealise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legisiation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or If objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (¢c) may only be pursued if it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or {b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

It was considered unlkely that objective (a) would be reascnably practicable to achieve for
the following reasons

-  Asreferred to previously in this report, the trading performance of the business had
dechned in the months pnor to appointment, meaning there was little prospect of trading
the Companies whilst in Administration and generating suffictent revenues to meet
habilities and significantly improve the outcome to creditors

- Working capital funding was not available to fund either continued trading or the ransom
position of historical creditors

- The contractual nature of the business made its debtor and WIP balances susceptible to
counter claims and therefore difficult to transfer

-  The Companes were heavily rehant on a smail number of customers and, with ongoing
trading not considered viable, these customers quickly sought to re-source supply
Without continuation of the Companies' core contracts, it was not considered that the
business would represent an attractive opportunity for investment

-~ There was a continued risk of potential matenal llabilihes as a result of legal disputes in
relation to historical contractual 1ssues

As the Companies cannot be rescued as a going concern, the Administrators will seek to
pursue objective (b), achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors than would be
ikely If the Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration)

It 1s believed that a better result can be achieved in an Administration rather than a
Liqudation process due to the protection provided by the moratorium allowing for a more
orderly disposal of the Caompanies’ assets, maximising value in the process

Ernst & Young |4




2.2
2.21

2.2.2

Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Conduct of the Administrations
Trading

It was concluded that trading the business whilst in Administration was not viable, nor in the
best interest of creditors, for reasons including the following

the lack of working capital funding,

- difficuity in completing existing contracts,

- relance on a small number of contracts, with customers either having reduced volumes
pre-Adminustration or sourced new suppliers to complete outstanding works shortly
following the appointment, and

- trading would have required the support of a large number of supplers, many of which
were In arrears at the Date of Appointment

As a result, the majonty of employees were made redundant shortly after the Administrators’
appointment with a few employees retained for a short penod to assist with realising value
from the Companies’ assets and the orderly wind down of the business These retained
employees have since been made redundant

Asset realisations — DMN Limited

Pre-Administration book debts

The Companies' trading activities were delivered through DMN Limited, in which all known
book debt balances were held

Steps taken to date

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs indicates that, at the Date of Appointment, DMN Limited's
book debt ledger totalled £2,838,142, with an estmated realisable value of £2,554,328

In this regard, the Administrators have collected detarled information in support of balances
due and actively engaged with all known customers As at the date of these Proposals this
process remains cngoing

Realisations to date

Duning the period to 4 December 2015, £289,599 48 has been realised in respect of pre-
Adminustration book debts

The majonty of thus balance (£222,399 48) relates to collections in respect of an agreement
reached with one customer for the settlement of its balance in full over the period to
27 December 2015 Approximately £94,000 1s still to be realised under this agreement

Whilst further matenal realisations are anticipated from this source, due to the contractual
nature of the business it 1s expected that the overall realisable value of DMN Limited's book
debts will be impacted in part by counter claims from customers In relation to contractual
disputes preceding the Companies’ insclvency and the subsequent cessation of trade

A further update as to the progress of book debt collections will be provided in the
Administrators' first progress report to creditors

Ernst & Young |5




Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of Administration

Work I1n progress

The Administrators, and therr representatives, worked closely with the retained employees to
bring DMN Limited’s recerds in relation to WIP and unbilled balances up to date

Based on the Administrators’ instial review of DMN Limited's books and records, it 1s currently
estimated that these claims could total circa £1 Om However, the recovery of these balances
1s likely to be adversely impacted due to remedial works required and the inability of DMN
Limited to finalise part-complete work having ceased to trade upon entering Administration

In conjunction with the communication referred to above, the Administrators are continuing to
lliaise with the relevant customers of DMN Limited to whom these amounts relate However,
at this stage the Administrators are unable to provide an estimate as to the quantum and
timing of any realisations from this source

Plant, equipment, fixtures and fittings
The Adminustrators have appointed agents, In2Corporate, to assist with the disposal of DMN
Limited’s plant, equipment, fixtures and fittings

An auction process has recently been completed in respect of a large propertion of items,
with certain more specialist items sold via individual private treaty sales Sales proceeds from
these inttial sales are expected to be in the region of £50,000 (before costs of sale), of which
circa £40,000 has now been received by our agents

A number of more specialist items have been removed from the Companies’ premises and
secured by our agents, to both allow time for an orderly sale of these assets and enable the
Companies to vacate the various premises in a timely manner

It 1s currently anticipated that these remaining items could realise between £15,000 and
£30,000 (before costs of sale) Further detaiis regarding the outcome of the sales process to
realise these assets will be provided in the Administrators’ first progress reports to creditors

Cash at Date of Appointment

At the Date of Appointment, DMN Limited held funds totalling £87,964 66 across a number of
accounts provided by HSBC These funds have been transferred into the Administrators'
account, following the deduction by HSBC cf certain applicable charges

A further £52 28 of petty cash has alse been banked

Prepayments

As at 4 December 2015 £4,628 94 had been recovered in respect of prepaid amounts at the
Date of Appointment and other non-trading debts

The Administrators continue to investigate potential prepayment recovenes and expect total
reahsations from this source to be In the reqion of £20,000

Stock

As at 4 December 2015, £1,000 had been received 1n relation to the sale of certain stock held
by DMN Limited at the Date of Appointment

DMN Limited did not own any further material stock tems Therefore, the Administrators do
not expect any further material realisations from this source

Ernst & Young |6




2.2.3

2.3

24

Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of Administration

DMN Installations Pty Limited claim

Following a review of the Companies’ bocks and records and discussions with the
Companies' Directors, the Administrators understand that DMN Limited has an intercompany
debt due to it from a former subsidiary, DMN Installations Pty

DMN Installations Pty 1s based in Australia and ttself entered insolvency proceedings in
November 2014

The claim in respect of this debt ranks as an unsecured claim against DMN Installations Pty
In this regard, the Admirustrators have made contact with the guidators of DMN Installations
Pty and formally lodged an unsecured claim on behalf of DMN Limited

Whilst current indications are that a dividend may be payable to unsecured creditors in the
liguidation, at this stage the liquidators of DMN Installations Pty are unable to provide an
estimate as to the timing and quantum of any such dividend payment

Bank interest

As at 4 December 2015 bank interest totalling £14 19 had been recewved

Asset realisations - DMN Holdings

Inter-company position

According to the Companies' books and records, DMN Holdings has a debt due to it from
DMN Limited This 1s quantified in the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs as £699,565

This amount has not yet been verfied by the Administrators, however, if there 1s a valid debt
due, DMN Holdings may benefit from any Prescnbed Part distnbution from DMN Limred (f
applicable)

Other debts

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs indicates that the estimated to realisable vaiue of other
debts due to DMN Holdings total £42,002

The Administrators understand this amount relates to a pre-appointment claim which the
Companies hold against a former director, under an indemnity and other agreements

The Administrators are continuing to investigate this matter and will provide a further update
in the Administrators’ first progress report to creditors

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' recetpts and payments for the penod from 29 October 2015
to 4 December 2015 1s presented at Appendix B

The receipts and payments accounts have been prepared on a cash basis and do not take
into account any future realisations and costs (or any realisations or costs between
5 December 2015 and the date of this report)

Initial meeting of creditors

The Administrators are of the opinion that each of the Companies has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed
Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1

to the Act, they do not intend to call imtial creditors’ meetings

Ernst & Young |7




2.5

2.6

Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrabion

The Administrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors of a particular
company if it 15 requested by creditors of that company whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of that company The request must be made within eight business days of
the date on which these Proposals are sent out {or such longer period as the court may
allow) and must be n the prescrnbed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge
with the Administrators a deposit as secunty for the expenses of summoning and holding the
meeting Further information 1s provided in the covering letter accompanying these
Proposals

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Administrators will continue to deal with the Administrations in ine with the stated
objectives Future tasks will include, but are not Imited to, the following

collecting remaining book debts,

- realising value from WIP and unbilled claims,

- realising the Companies’ remaining tangible assets, principally plant, equipment, fixtures
and fittings,

- concluding any remaining retention of title clams,

- completion of statutory requirements of the Administrations, including reporting to
creditors and investigations,

- prepanng corporation tax and VAT returns,

- agreeing preferential creditor claims, including dealing with employee clams and the
Redundancy Payments Service,

- distributing realisations to the secured and preferential creditors (as applicahle),
- matters relating to the Prescribed Part {(as applicable),
- finalsing the Administrations including the payment of all Admimistration liabilities, and

-~ any such actions required to be undertaken by the Admimistrators to fulfil the purpose of
the Administrations

The end of the Administrations

The Administrations will end automatically on 28 October 2016 although they can be
extended by creditors or by the Count

Dissolution

It 1s proposed that, if at the end of the Administrations either DMN Limited or DMN Holdings
has no property which might permit a distnibution to their respective unsecured creditors over
and above sums due under the Prescnibed Part (if any), the Administrators will send a notice
to that effect to the Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice the corresponding
Adrministrators’ appointment will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 84(6) of Schedute B1 to the Act, the company in question will be deemed to be
dissolved three months after the regrstration of the notice

Ernst & Young |8




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

It 1s proposed that, if at the end of the Administrations either DMN Limited or DMN Holdings
has property to distribute to unsecured creditors over and above sums to be distnibuted under
the Prescribed Part (if any), they will move straight into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation upon
the filing with the Registrar of Companies cf a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 to the Act it Is proposed that the Jomnt Liquidators will be S J Woodward and T A Jack of
EY and that any act required or authonised under any enactment to be done by the Jaint
Liquidators may be done by either or both of them

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator(s), provided that
the nomination I1s made after the recetpt of these Proposals and before the Proposals are
approved It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as Liguidator

Ernst & Young |9




Sechon 3 Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The Companies’ Directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs in respect of both DMN
Limited and DMN Holdings as at the Date of Appointment Copies of the Statements of Affarrs
are provided at Appendix C

We would comment as follows
- anumber of asset values are yet to be determined and may vary to those indicated, and
- esbtmated to realise values are shown before any applicable costs of realisaticn

Creditors

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims The figures have been compiled by the Companies’ management and have
not been subject to independent review or statutory audit

Secured creditors

The Bank holds first ranking charges over the Companies’ fixed and floating charge assets
At the date of the appointment the Bank's debt totalled $5,017,994, before any applicable
post appointment interest and charges

As at 4 December 2015, no distributions had been made to the Bank

The Administrators expect that the Bank will suffer a shortfall against its debt due from the
Companies at the date of the appointment

Preferential creditors

We currently estimate that preferential creditor claims will total circa £35,000, in respect of
claims for employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension contnbutions

A number of clams from employees remain outstanding As claims are received, we will be in
a position to more accurately quantify these clams

Unsecured creditors

It 1s currently estimated that total unsecured claims will be in the region of £13million, as per
the Directors' Statements of Affairs The spht across the Companies i1s as follows

Company Estimated unsecured creditors (£)
DMNLmited ) 2,116,131
"DMNHoldngs 10,834,926

Total 12,951,057

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient surplus funds to enable a
distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors of either company, other than by virtue of
the Prescrnibed Part (if applicable)

Ernst & Young | 10



Section 4 Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of fleating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act The Prescnbed Par applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003

The Bank’s floating charge was created after 15 September 2003, accordingly section 176A
of the Act does apply to these Administrations and a Prescribed Part will be set aside for
unsecured creditors

DMN Limited

Based on current information the Administrators estimate, to the best of therr knowledge and
belief, that !

-~ the value of DMN Limited's net property will be between £1 8m and £2 5m,

- the corresponding value of DMN Limited’s Prescnbed Part will be between £0 4m and
£0 5m (before the costs of dealing with the Prescnbed Part), and

The Administrators do not intend to make an apphcation to the Court under Section 176A(5)
of the Act for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part

DMN Holdings

As the primary asset of DMN Holdings 1s a clam against DMN Limited, 1t 1s currently too early
to estimate the likely value of its net property

Ermst & Young |11



5.1

5.2

Section 5 Admintstrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments fo other professionals

Administrators’' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules
Further information i1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed
from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at http //www insolvency-
practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees’ then
‘Administrators Fees (October 2015)"), or I1s available in hard copy upon written request to the
Administrators

tn respect of each of the Companies, in the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned
and a creditors’ committee 1s not formed, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules the
Administrators will seek to have their remuneratien fixed by the secured creditor and, if the
Administrators have made or intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, the
preferential creditors The Administrators wll ask for thewr remuneration to be fixed on the
basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the
Administrations

Attached at Appendix D 1s a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanious areas of work carred out tc 4 December 2015, as required by
the Asscciation of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 8
A fees estimate and detalls of expenses incurred and hikely to be incurred for the duration of
the Administrations has been circulated to all known creditors at the same time as these
Proposals

Disbursements

Appendix D also includes a statement of the Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, 1t 1s the Administrators’ policy to disclose
Category 1 expenses but not seek approval to draw them As at 4 December 2015, Category
1 disbursements totalled £5,921 83 (all relating to DMN Limited), none of which had been
drawn

Category 2 disbursements

In respect of each of the Companies, in the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned
and a creditors’ committee 1s not formed, the Administrators will seek the approval of the
secured creditors (and preferential creditors, If applicable) to charge Category 2
disbursements

As at 4 December 2015, Category 2 disbursements totalled £1,786 22 (all relating to DMN
Limited)

Emst & Young | 12




Section 5 Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Payments to other professionals

The Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them They were
chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments

Narme of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
Addleshaw Goddard LLP Legal advice Time cost basis
In2Corporate Plant Agents Combined time cost and

commission basis

No fees have been paid to these other professionals to date

Ernst & Young | 13




Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name DMN Limited

Registered Office Address ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolll Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number 04035126
Previous Name(s) DMN Installations Limited (unti 12 December 2005)
Coleslaw 483 Limited {until 1 October 2001)

Trading Address Unit B1 Kembrey Street
Elgin Drive Estate
Swindon
Wiltshire
SN2 8UY

Details of the Administrators and of theirr appointment

Administrators Samuel James Woodward and Thomas Andrew Jack
Date of Appointment 29 October 2015

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by the company’s Directors
Court Reference High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court

CR-2015-8652

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Admimstrators may be carned
out/exercised by erther of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to UK
Insolvency legislation and I1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union Member
State

Share capital

Authonsed Issued and fully paid
Shareholdor Class Number £ Numbher £
DMN Heoldings  Ordinary 4,384,882 4,384,882 4 384,882 4,384,882

Ernst & Young |14




Appendix A Statutory Information

Directors and secretanes and their shareholdings

Name

Vieter Otley
Lindsay Wynter
Ashley Abdo
Edmund Aston
Michael Adking
Dawid Matton
Philp Dix

Peter Sandringham
Philip Dix

Director or
Secretary

Director
Director
Director
I_Jlrec!o_r
Directior
Director
Directer
Secretary

Secretary

Date appointed
23 November 2012
23 November 2012
22 Qctober 2014

21 July 2015
23 November 2012
24 July 2008

21 November 2002

31 January 2013
21 September 2001

Date resigned
N/A

N/A

N/A

NA

22 Qctober 2014
21 May 2015

1 .July 20; g

NIA

1 July 2015

Current
shareholding

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Emsl & Young |15



Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name DMN Group Holdings (2012) Limited

Registered Office Address c/o Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolh Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number 08288173
Previous Name(s) Gores Telecom Services Limited (until 27 February 2013)

Trading Address(es) Urit B1 Kembrey Street
Elgin Drive Estate
Swindon
Wiltshire
SN2 8UY

Detaits of the Admimistrators and of their appointment

Administrators Samuel James Woodward and Thomas Andrew Jack
Date of Appointment 29 October 2015

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by the company’s Directors
Court Reference High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court

CR-2015-8650

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried
out’exercised by either of them acting aicne or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings dees apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted aceording to UK
insolvency legislaticn and 18 not governed by the insolvency law of any cther European Union Member
State

Share capital

Authonsed Issued and fully paid
Shareholder Ctass Number £ Number £
Gores Glotel Crdinary 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Holdings LLC

Ernst & Young | 16




Appendtx A Stajutory information

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Narme

Victor Otley
Lindsay Wynter
Thomas Waldman
Ashley Abdo
Edmund Aston
Michae! Adkins
Dawid Matton
Philip Dix

Peter Sandringham

Director or
Secretary

Director
Director
Director
Director
Director
Director
Director
Director

Secretary

Date appointed

9 November 2012
9 November 2012
9 November 2012
22 October 2014
21 July 2015

9 November 2012
K} Ja;uary 2013 i
31 January 2013

9 November 2012

Date resigned
N/A

NIA

N/A

NIA_-_ i )
NIA

22 Octeber 2014
21May2015
1 July 2015

N/A

Current
shareholding

N/A
N/A
N/A
= -
N/A
N/A
NA
N/A

N/A

Ermnst & Young | 17



Appendix B Administrators' receipts and payments accounts for the period from 29 Octeber 2015 to 4 December

2015

Appendix B Administrators' receipts and payments
accounts for the period from
29 October 2015 to 4 December 2015

DMN Limited

Statement of
Affairs -
Estimated to
realise (E)

Receaipts

2,554,328 00 Book debts
74,203 00 Cash at the date of appointment
50,000 00 Prepayments and other debts
- Stock
- Bank interest
773,882 00 Work in progress
71,281 00 Other fixed assets

Total receipts
Payments

Staff costs

Statement of Affairs costs
Postage

Statutory costs

Site costs

Total payments

Current account

Intercompany loan account (ODMN Holdings)”
VAT

Balances in hand

Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT
All funds are held in interest beanng accounts

future receipts and payments

*Loan to DMN Holdings to meet statutory costs

Pertod from

29 October 2015 to
4 December 2015

(£)

289,599 48
88,016 94
4,628 94
1,000 00
1419

383,259 55

(5,408 07)
(2,500 00)
(780 00)
{84 60)
54 92
(8,827 59)

374,502 54
84 60
155 18
374,431 96

The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not take account of

Ernst & Young |18



Appendm B Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the pernied fram 29 October 2015 to 4 December

2015

DMN Holdings

Statement of
Affairs -

Estimated to
realise (£)

Receipts

195,878 00 Intercompany Loan
42,002 00 Prepayments and other debts

Total receipts
Payments
Public notices
Total payments
Intercompany loan account (DMN Limited)”
Balances in hand
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT
All funds are held in interest beanng accounts
The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis

future receipts and payments

*Loan from DMN Limited to meet statutory costs

Penod from

29 October 2015 to
4 December 2015

(£)

(84 60)
(84 60)

(84 680)
(84 60)

and does not take account of

Ernsl & Young | 19



Appendix C Directors Statement of Affars

Appendix C  Directors' Statement of Affairs

DMN Limited (in Administration)

Rule 2 29 Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Campany number
DMN Limited 04035126
In the Gourt case number
High Coun, Chancery Division Compames Court CR 2015 B8S2
[*2 name of gounl) I

(a) Inser rarre and
addiesy of ragmigreg  S*RLEMEN B3 0 the alfans of {a) DN Limied

offce oftha " Uni B1 Kembrey Street, Elain Ordve Esiate, Swindon, Willshyre, SN2 auy

@) insert date o the (b)20 October 2015 the datg thal the company entered administrabion

Staternent of Truth

1 beheve that the facts stated i this statement of alfavs are a full, irue and complete stalement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 29 October 2015

the date that the company entered adrnustration

Full name 'EDMUNSB 36#:«.\ }”G’TOU
swes X yhoral
omes VBVt wveun@et 201,

Emst & Young |20




Appendix C Directors Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets DMN Limited
Book Estimated to
Value Realiss
Assels (E) (£}
Assats subject o fixed charge - -
Assgetls sublect to floating charge
Gogtdwill 1,232,632 -
Other fixed assets excluding Goodwill 428 614 71284
Un invoiced wWork i prograss 1,031 843 TF3 882
Trade debtors 2,838,142 2554 328
Ciher debtors and prepayments 337,268 50 009
Bank balances and cash 74,203 74,203
Toral 5,542,523 3,523,514
Uncharged assets - .
Esumated total assets available for preferential greditors 5942 523 3523554
M -
Signature Date 13 Novtwared 201y
\

Emst & Young |21




Appendix C Directors’ Statement of Affars

A1 .. Summary of Liabilities

Esumatet
to reakse
—®
Estimatod total asseta availablo for preforential 3523514
¢reditors (carriad from page A E L . _
Labliities
Preferants! craditars - Statutory redundancy and holiday pay £60,000 50 000
Estimatod doficiencylsurpius as regards preferentlal creditors €] 3463,514
Esfimated prescribed parl of net property where gpplicable (to carry forward) £600,000 800 600
Estimated tolal assets avaliabis for floatimg charge holdus £ 12863514
Debts segured by ficating charges £3,252 418
3252418
Estimated doficlancy/surplus of assets aftor Noating charges F (388 904)
Esumated prescribed part of net property where applicabie (orought down} £600 00D
600 000
Total assets available to unsecured creditors -“g_ 500 000
Unzaecured nan-preferental claims {excluding any shortiall to floating charge £2 118,131
holders '

) n 2,118131
Estimated deficlancyl/surplus as regards non-preferantial creditore £1 41516 131)
{axcluding eny shortfall to Bapting charge holders)

Shertfall to Noating charge holders (brought down) £(388 304)
| (388.904)
Estimated deflclency/surpius as regards craditors £ | (1905 035)
1ssued and catled up capital -~ Ordinary Shares of £1 each £ 4,304,882
Share premwum and capital redemption reserves £ 619 811 5
094 793
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (5,004,793}

Signature ,4};(\) A%{:ln/ ome 13" Mevtowmaee 20\

Emst & Young |22




Appendix C Drrectors Statement of Affairs

¥V

!
.\.C\ON }e?nvw.éj o e Q - ‘. \»@\ ameuirg

tlaz SN IO YO eulpesey 30, vpa L |
Supmo wnows |1y | Arnuer bE umusqag) 961yl buneoyy § gIp'ZSE L Ory SRS SNUSAY BHET YUON T $SauIsNA ONd
LEL'GLLE SADGE SE SIOUPRS PRINOISUN [E10L
TSTIGE A0
g Yeukds pRpICALIUN
GI6'64T 1) IRNUIOE PRIELNSY
N(R 913 sysiieg pusquanEyy | ™ 112108) SHOPOH
595669 ‘pH WO MO L PIRALINOD PIO L dnassy NWG
35k ING Bunfom Py Laobuuieg “asncy
S22 66k | 950ua vabunng 'AREmTsy] § Wwaary Lualamy X190 AHAH
W._ DIDBUE 296
2B 9L IS} PIYDENE 95 < RIDPPI dpRuy
3
3 uanb appen 4q py wap (apomsed upm) RULEY JO
KLnoas jo INep Aenoes @180 Aunsas AuR jO SRR _ 40 junouny $591ppY FOUPRUT 30 FWBN

UOSTSSOC S AUBCLICY Sut U ALDUOID JaA0 310 (O LOMUEIRE BurLE SIONPID DUB SIDE X0 £poob jo Aiddns a jo soupape w piEd
S;UNQWE BUNLIRP S13LI0ISND PiB sluawsaibe a|es [BUoIpUod Jo Buseay ja2ud "asBLRINd 3y J3pUN SIONPALD @ KJQUap PUB SIOIPAID I} apNOu ISNW oA J10N

SHOLIQ3YI ANVJINOD

Ermst & Young |23




Appendix C Directors’ Statement of Affairs

LEN Py
N L] - 2 ey ok ol i, W b YL 6 Bty o vy
il Tm v ) AN B =, g G e lany G §IT R ]
un o=y el LT Ong oy T30 ] ) Sty oy ey (512 7 g ——
oAb Bt K s g . LR T ) o g
Mt L] vem oun ) % imntny mbn, ooy 8 GTIOH by
M (] wr Wb I 98 ol ¥ aut (O W
i L2 ] wr g Aartr o, " ndmd iy sgeuy @ FlAse s e )
R4t vy any e A oy 13 ey 1t iRy
- ighing oy Anclug Py .y Y B L -1 ] Py daey
M ARTm b b L 4] ROME v Iy may FTRC mAe s -
e WIG W Ry R XY iy o, Ay Elan LT3 2] — iy
Fy 111 L ] L] Py = LYy AR 1Ty §1 16 > g
rley TOCOd BE YW LREDR X ey Wiy soinamy Aesarat MO By A () s i} gy
b ds ] ~ ] P wdioag w1 WTEeR weaCy g OBT 0000000 TIFmeu —— gy
D sumueduoy W TN ] PO A P e iy LAY ool Zag w3y 08 UL [ b bt 17 ]
ss0n o fany ey HTRG T P ——0x ) R 8 ] ¢ [ s TR
1y L] an o Aoy T g ] Wy e o 1 E Prdrmirin; g sang
o sh—c XA

i m— e
] AR iy ooy rn g § Ry ma] my G 09057 UM e D
F Ll L] «m R ) o e BAKRT Mread 90907} - UG R
Lt L] ‘rtinting dmmpn, #03 wiEe Ll B Ll ] i qaany g
Lar ey oy w
Mo - = e Lpmrocy o W Gy ) ek SIS T FInA ] bgm
- agren Lkthy [ ] oy Paeg gt of Ko e et I ey ey
m - omn e Lnceao i BT ECR, WRAS B LY W) alamymiday dmdhorey pony
iy LT Loy R0 Wiy Ry ud St g RGET Pt ieg Taa
e URND Rl Ry wpem L] Lt TN T et 1]
KX e L aly ey renpmy S TP Shcsits § e el gl WORET i) -y
[0 3 I ity Lo ) 0y oy gy S pma——) g LOFTL ETowmm—
frE L] L o ind o) bt Ml 08 580} it e Py
TRE #1he5 s R PRI | 0 A PRI, NI Ba L TR vy oy
[ )
DY E1MG o ey PR | oy W DG, VR by inde Ty § |, o ey
-1 ] Wty Wi AR Greing Wy g Il O 1 sk )i W 1 IRrwD
t L] L] 1z wey ety et by
T ] — )
Tl by P T [ 1] S g ) (81 H ity yur)
e Ry ] TR LRy YNGRy W] PRy ey oy S g N YT ey ey remy
m e L] T wadsy IR 15 A Sl ) 7 S Amieg 1§ 0 (T I ] ), ]
L) oy 19y
b 79 et o Sy 820 wabinl Wromined AT S ol EVEDD 0 M e e
L] oty B cagey N B L LUl e i
Ko oy Y iy A . U G041, 5 e i e
1] — r—] ey s ey
il iy st ] ) R ) Dy L L N T} Yy
L anaiong F - n 2] o) i, ey Wil -
BV xm S KT DTy DO [TRT TS A v, A S ST S
B amaay sudany Prcsel of PILIMIE ARG D Bt hody g3 00T { Eu L Do TIONEE PPV
AT oon =xon] oy oy PR A el uer obg A e [T16E P o o
-1 on oot Angmg low woorna y AR o)l alone HI( ) by o
wax L iy or vy aienan (Y i
st il a b 1o
iy —1 oy Y
weee wp ey o b L V) )t
LE L LR T T PRI Sy oy o
1] iy gy b oy - (s, bppr oo (7
g o 1 | b 1

W0 Bt ALY 9 ALY L 1 RO 2 S5axmy | S Raary xgey

Emst & Young | 24

s189é2;

w
-1

inkdigs

¥ 2 =
f8g5E

318322288 59 6avenadosasalalideisistorie



uesdy RN 5 RERwOe ] ir R — s

;
it s E‘Engﬁ Eiﬁii i s

i
!

1
b1 2] ot

i

%ig HEMHS ngﬂf

Appendix C Directors’ Statement of Affairs

4
Leils

11 1k

i

L1 Pty ey (L)
T Bl howts| 2y BB VT PP Sy bty i wan
IR 1 ey wn o o) ey &b 39 39E e ey My
-] B ey g
= -5 O O E e L LIRS (LU S )
Lo T BTUDRO)  3n e ek o) A e ) 00T AP Ny e ey T
L iy g 0y AL B0y BT WA T DI (T PRI RS g oy £
oy Dy s row RS £ B ey th (10 v U
b Lot By aae) A £ 837 L o S
WA TR SO 14,1 g gy Chg L] YER
] ey e 0l iy Y P ——. -
Ut overrewverssan L
At gy o e LN e Sl g 2 Momeaigey
wiwsay AT N F R e mN Y G5 TY M Iy Sy, %Y
= ) gt ELE o ST T T 4 W R, (KD
w ] 1 W) o v S A B Y| [T wis
oy 2 00 Loy cvomag iy ok ) Rl L L T iy
»or ey U
Whydedn A oy Ao YN @ TTHE Flrslesymts;, puroe TR
ot oy T, X
R T W ol bamale W- 111 - (S 18]
L] o L L TTH YA L
DEY BN wapm uey O My vulackhs el S T Ty ) o St Sy
ety Py £ 1L e ) W, W B Lihaane LT Y )
amat). g g ELLRIANAG VI DA rEd M——OTYR tHym Al
an Lo By I 0Y Ay T B
13 Y w——r L)
o o] Th VS uz vy LU 74 wiam "
Lol T CRar] 1. Ll bl Lol 1Y ewhersvn s "
L) i S 1 G AT Lih PO T
L] N o peowt) (4] wdeau et -t i wry
o ey ten b (pOre' 1 -y o
Lo ek il bl ol 1" Proms hopary 7Y a
oy Ly DRI ity v g piy —rom ) i+
s Aan0g Oy L4 L] Pl 1 W] Ay =
8] ERESHN (] MU ey et i AW AP 1% TS A ey gy -mi g, mey sy
-y Ll T Aty ht, v may G | m—— y4y oy Y
o8 g vy arm
i By Y [ Lb LBt -] T Ll e TR TN Lo 18]
"y s ey ) iy W) AT DT O ST, Labac as LT L I )
- ) Sy e g seta) e WL e eyt
e W) R g T by gy LA SR £ Fpridew) i) samaage o
L % AR MIRSY Sy afye A
o Uy B TP TE ] I R Ty AT DT i Ay p— - T
iy P2y 8 SRoow X i K S ) L 2y dt - )
ur g ity o Kookt v W b Ll LT TE S
“Ln - —g——— ey
o o T P Ty R 2 ¢ N P v — »a
VA ) Ty 2t B o LYy ) b ”»
iz iy Tl L L e mar) ikt {1 [ . eyt s £
o s By WOM 1 T Rial) Moy WUV G (T FESim P Foy
e G RN M AW L L
apm iy ) [ S M ey R
ol 2 i Sy e B oy 1 i
Mty B ] Dby y musons] sostiiny D A | by -

- on
LI TRy Wiy ity Lt . desbea b L1} Ll Tl - 1]
et st L

Z Saiipny L YORD0y o T

Ernsi & Young 125




Appendix C Drreclors’ Statement of Affars

[T

Emst & Young |26

ey

FYR o L ey uoln L1 T YE e el hrah o7 508
WER L] - e L 00y W Sl ey S ) T4 |
i o o 0 Ty [ P b i
LE
|4 Iy Er i) g v g ot e, g |
Lo Py onk 2oy hRg wALR 0f Y R a0 Y
W mr VLT, 2] oy Bptny 25y e pa W 42 SEIY
bt oes o g Qb By L TR T
L 0] e (-1 T~ wewry pomny £f ig
L4 wy - oy ] ) B § Finamy o 10]
Yo i 0 'ty ot epseory 0y I iy i vihartaty gy "R O
nny g L] LT Y San - QNI
0 S S 3 19y KUY PapT Ll M, ey Shacan 4 (i
Wi g ) Aramary Lt oz Mttty ey mdoty Fagym sPwoe
Iyt
LT P ey iy e & i WL
anm - - L g Wiy vr: Srewiday r T
Y L ] iy ety (o e, W]
LA RIS ARy ) sty ow) gy o 1 Dokt Me, g 11
=L 0 oon Py coun woy by I EI 4 171
N oy CLIW ey Rrumaitdy § (rh
ug am -y, myar ) Yo ey, 0 MTTE
af d sy oo g sy g 7 ety braasn g et W7 15[
LT ] o wk) LY B ammrmy Ay (15T
Wm on Ll Lol T e D T P
o ™ =0 Wiy pemiy R Ll DT e Y- Y
ot ftem Ly b weguntiy g ) m— e gl W 0§
i % T R SAGHATY a A R G A B BEG
O ST e Lo o g LA FUIO) [T sty anmom I p30
Lo 18] L. Loy wiy Sedeniis 13 Wbty ) 0% W TYR'D
FoT. Ee ] ] -y by chmay 1 Sy (& WTUNY
i L L o ey L 0
ez s as oy W R, DT+ 2 oy, g X O v D,
»an R o g ey LTS M ooyt
e o e 3P BRg i v 0 121
WO £ Wy P DO PRy @ TR WSy L N T
Dow TS L sy RS e vy A o oy ey s il
we
L3
gy
L1 g oy oy A4l ) RS i b ) Sy ssiory, g YITE
mom 1 300 piaty awaacy mrirs o g4 KT
i3 VRAELN s iy, oy o o RIS WO S ] L
wm L] bl hach T T A e, wiy o0 SR}
bwean ey dadtory iy Lo ] Sy T B ML Sy Sy e by N WA iy g 61
om Capry sy R R ] Iy -y Moy ety wom oy g, mE
»a o oy g sy . i oy e iy (B |
L 1 o L WY My TN Ry o by B [y
L1 oty iy DAy e vy Wt 3] ML, 1y T —y L4
L
=w oy ot sy ity PRI ~rn 2w (rer
i- {7 Satpul e Ty R e 1 b Ty L
e - xry lpoonas) e ity Tty N g Y
W By A § Aoy YOADRY Tramov TeRDN Toeo S nag

ez

el e e R A s Rt aa R atylicnzeealinaturstactifyta;



Appendix C Directors Statement of Affairs

PO TY
4 ae - it ) eubi
\WON TSN ] g : _.vQ\/'IH\W aneubis
SIVL0L
Nr@ 915 2dsig (]
so:eys AreusuQ 13 v vec'y pEBYUOpIE Py weioos JamoT || 'puedpnod PO auL [ (2102 sBuipion dnausy NIRG
P13 $3IBYS JO SHENQ anjeA Py i {oponisod Yum) S53.ppY JApIoyYBIRYS jo SweN
RUWON BABYS jJO ON | '
SHUIATOHIHVHS ANVANODD

Ernst & Young |27




Appendix G Directors Statement of Affaus

DMN Holdings

Rulg 2 2¢ Faren 2 148

Statement of affairs
rr:tama of Company Company number
DMN Group Holdings (2012) Limited 08288173
i . -
in the Court casa number
Hgh Court Chancery Division, Companas Court CR-2015-8650
{tull name of eour]
et s vogoras Statement s 1o the affars of (a) DN Group Holdings [2012) Limled

offioe of tha company

The Oig Couttyars, 13 Lowes Copkham Rog g y N

ib) inseit date  an the (b) 29 Qctober 2015 , the date thal the company entered gdmemstration

Staternant of Truth

1 behieve that tha facts stated in Lus statement of affawrs sre 8 full true snd compitta stalemant of
1he afiairs ¢f the above named company as at (b} 29 October 2045

the datu thal the compeny entered aaminsiraten

Full name *ﬁbw_ﬁﬁkm JSGTDPQ
swes A2 VAarpll

Dated 1'\’3“ ‘\!NWQ@:‘Q. 20 '\{

Emst & Young | 28



Appendix C Directors’ Statement of Affars

A -~ Summary of Assets DMN Group Holdings (2012) Ltd
Book Esymated io
Value Realise
Assets (£) {£)
Assots subjact to fixed change -
Assets subjact to fleating charge
Investment in subsidianes ] -
Loan due from DMN Limited 688 565 195 878
Other debtors and prepayments 2426516 42 002
Bank balances and cash -
Total 42,081 237 880
Uncharged assats - -
Estimated total assets Bvallabie for preterental creditors 942,084 237 880
-
I s ot 13" o 2ot
Sgnatrs  __ : Date e ] 51y
k]

Ernst & Young | 29



Appendix C Directors’ Statement of Affars

At - Summary of Liabllities

Estimated toial axsets availablo for preferantial
creditors (carrted from page A)

Liabihitles
Preferential creditors - None

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estmated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (o carry forward}

Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders

Debis sacured by ficating charges

Estimated deficlency/sumius of assets after floating chargos

Estimated prescribed parnt of net property whers applicable (brought down)

Total asssts available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferenbal clairms (excluding any shortfall to foating charge
holders)

Estimated deficicacy/surplus as regards non-praferantial croditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holdors)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimatod deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

1ssued and called up captal

Estimated total deficiency/surptus as regards membera

Signature x—\ A{?‘?'(Z/ Date

Estimated
lo realise
&
£ 237 880
£ .
'
, E 237 880
£56 578
50576
£ 187 304
I
£388 904
388904
£ (207 600)
£50 576
50576
£ 50 578
£10 504 938
Lo 10,584 888 -
£ 1 (10544 413)
£(201 600}
(201600)
£1(10748013)
£ 1 000
1000
£ {1,600)

12" NOJewlsed. 21y

Ernst & Young {30




Appendix C Directors’ Statement of Affairs

roYemagy

i oww: w,.g

J o ~——
j _ \1“«\ ameubg

PRIULIYLOD

20 01 sulews: uoyisod AUND3s 9y PITNWO

woy AJBACT3I SON J0 |[BIIOYS U 51 I8y MOYS
JunowWwe auy) pue pr Nw(Q 10} Jop:esent 81 Auedwo)
2 BULLNSTE JOUDaUT € SB UWMDHS §1 DN JJON

SN T0IE Yo auapesed

0] Tipaa

Buwo unowe iy chz (@tou} aumquageq #biayD Buneoly | 05 88T Oy ANG BNU3AY IHET YUON 2 sSQURNG ONd
FAZA 14 oul [PIHD

wen
£SZ 2404 'LOEDE OO OpRIOIDD Jepinog Py noxooT 0570 271 10N (1015
1ee'ee 35 AZDT USPUOT [IB{A USDUOT SUQ | D77 1D SWOASD
vsn dnalSy
[¥4:3.-114 20206 2 SiPH A81aAag 'PIBASINOG SHUSIA 0006 suoneERdQ $0Y

5
[44-R 4] 'ZOZO6 ¥ D SIFH ASPSAdE RUBASINOG AMLSAM 0086 dneug) s209 Syl

3
3 vanb maypan Aq pay laap {apomsod yum) uewne;) o
Aunoas jo anep Aunoas ejeg Rumse Auw 1o su@mR0 JO junoury £SaIppY OUPAEY J0 JWEN

ueissassod § Aurduted syt Apadold 19a0 91N (o vanuSa Bugule €401 PosS PUE £20WIIS JO £poob jo Aiddng 1) o sueape w pled
sunowe Bunuiep simuaiens pud sludwddube diet jeucpipuod Jo Sused) [anEyd SsByING-aIY RPUN SICIPSID B ARLSH PuUS SIOTPD B PN ISR NOA  BI0N

SHOLIA3YD ANVJWOD

Ernst & Young |31




Appendix C Directors Statement of Affairs

- L5
N R¥matey gl T e \C/ZJAI\\MV‘ semeutis
m 000 13 gopy | S™OL
i
|
i -
| !
1 W
] ]
i M ;
i
_ ]
! sarays LsvpIO 000'43 000't 271 sBLIpIoH IO SaUeD
Play SAUBUS JO S8R0 ANTA Ry {apaosod usw) ssaippy J8pICURIEYS JO BIMEN
[BUNNON S3IBYS jO ON
SHNIQTOHIYVYHS ANVdWNOD

Ernst & Young |32




Appendix D Statement of Admirustrators' charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant o
Statement of Insoivency Practice No 9

Appendix D  Statement of Administrators’ charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations
The work required 18 delegated to the most appropniate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance i1s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Time 1s recorded in units of six minutes  Each member of staff has
a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to change over time The average hourly rate for each
category of staff over the period 1s shown below, as are the current hourly rates used

Administrators’ charging policy fer disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expendture relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9, it 1s the Administrators’ policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for theirr payment The Administrators are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

As at 4 December 2015 Category 1 disbursements incurred totalled £5,743 70 (all relating to
DMN Limited), none of which have been drawn

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration

It 15 the Administrators’ policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn As at 4 December 2015, Category 2 disbursements
incurred totalled £1,509 02, as detailed below

Nature of expense Amount — £ Basis of charge

Mileage — own car 1,509 02 Mileage 1s charged at rates
between 11p and 45p per
mile

It 1s proposed that the Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses

Ermst & Young | 33



Appendix D Statement of Administralors' charging policy for resruneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insoivency Practice No 9

DMN Limited

Summary of time spent for the period from 29 October 2015 to 4 December 2015

Accountng & Admnstraton
Bank Raporting

Creditors

Dabtors

Erployee Mattars
Immeduate Tasks
nvesigatons

Job Acceplance & Strategy
Other Aszeis

Other Matters

Praperty

Retenbon of Tite

Statutory Dutres

VAT & Taxatan

Total Hours

Time Costs (£)
Avarags Hourly Rate (£)

Category 1 Disbursemuents (E)
Categery 2 Disbursemants ()

Staff Grade
Averzge
Partnar{  Assistant Senlor Anatyst/ Hourly
Directar QOirector  Exacutive Executive Intern Tatal Hours Tine Cost Rate
(E} (3]
21 81 196 170 95 563 18 140 50 azz
15 28 314 20 a7 15031 00 4
50 80 a5 237 485 927 21280 50 230
1.5 602 090 240 240 2257 88 43500 393
24 7c 50 445 10 599 18373 50 07
105 150 a0 40 30 73 17 28500 481
o 33 H2 35 20 18 848 50 234
g0 80 48 188 9 402 00 500
09 283 80 455 485 1304 3421900 262
- 201 30 378 300 9019 25684 50 282
80 0 190 230 957500 330
- 20 30 60 405 543 8 800 00 183
30 100 50 145 103 434 14 058 50 24
- 10 10 12 32 85500 267
835 1777 1814 o4 2500 958 0
38,22200 0440750 5972500 83 458 50 3018300 294,078 00
B55 475 7o 269 121 309
574370
1 508 02
Tasav2

Ernst & Young | 34



Appendix D Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9

DMN Holdings

Summary of time spent for the period from 29 October 2015 to 4 December 2015

Statf Grade
Average
Partner!  Assistant Senior Anelyst) Hourly
Director Director  Executive Executlve Intern Total Hours Time Cost Rate
(£) {£)
Accouning & Admmstraton o7 10 12 29 74185 256
Bank Reportng 24 10 14 14 62 259841 4i9
Dobtors - 40 40 148000 370
Immediate Tasks [ Q2 o2 23] 1% 442 24 295
Job Acceptance & Sirategy ta a7 - 25 152050 608
Statutory Dubas 36 53 25 55 88 240 829200 48
Total Hours a4 79 a5 81 102 411
Time Costs {E) 5 544 00 3752 50 2 40500 2 148 50 1,227 00 1507500
Average Hourly Rate () 660 475 37 265 120 387
Category 1 Disbursements (E)
Category 2 Disbursemenis (£}
Current charge out rates
Rate from
1 July 2015
Charge out rates Grade (£)
Restructuring Fartner 660
Drrector 540
Assistant Drector 475
Senwor Execulive 370
Executive 265
Analyst / Intern 110 - 215
Forensic Technology |Senior Executive 320 - 360
& Discovery services |Executve 290
Analyst 125- 1860
Tax Partner 1,125
Dwector 950
Assistant Cirectlor 770 - B30
Senior Executive 510 - 650
Executve 350 - 510
Analyst 125-140

Emst & Young |35




